thereof, for the   me being in force, and pursuant to the 

provisions of Memorandum and Ar  cles of Associa  on of 

the Company, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company 

be and is hereby increased from ` 82,50,00,000/- (Rupees 

Eighty Two Crores and Fi# y Lacs) divided into 8,25,00,000 

(Eight Crores and Twenty Five Lacs) Equity Shares of ` 

10/- each to ` 95,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crores) 

divided into 9,50,00,000 (Nine Crores Fi# y Lacs) Equity 

Shares of ` 10/- each by crea  on of 1,25,00,000 Equity 

Shares of ` 10/- each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in terms of Sec  on 13 and 

other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,

[...]

2013 and consequent upon the increase in the Authorised 

Share Capital as men  oned aforesaid, the exis  ng Clause 

V of the Memorandum of Associa  on of the Company be 

and is hereby subs  tuted with the following new Clause V:

V.  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 

` 95,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Crores) divided into 

9,50,00,000 (Nine Crores Fi# y Lacs) Equity shares of ` 10/- 

each with power to the Board to increase or reduce  the 

capital of the Company and to divide or sub-divide the 

shares in capital of the Company for the   me being  into

[...]

the Master Restructuring Agreement (the “MRA”) entered 

into between the Company and the CDR Lenders and 

the Board,  consent of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to the Board to o! er, issue and allot in one or 

more tranches not more than 63,35,000 (Sixty Three Lacs 

Thirty Five Thousand) fully paid-up equity shares of ` 

10/- (Rupees Ten) each of the Company, for an aggregate 

amount of ` 12.67 Crores (Rupees Twelve Crore and Sixty 

Seven Lacs only) against the conversion of unsecured loan, 

at a price of ` 20/-, determined in accordance with SEBI

[...]

2015 on the terms and condi  ons as set out in the Agreement 

dated 22nd August, 2015 executed between the Company and 

Mr. Sa  sh Kumar Singh.

Mr. Sa  sh Kumar Singh, Execu  ve Director shall be paid the 

following remunera  on for the services rendered by him:

1. Remunera  on: Salary of ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five 

Thousand only) per month with an authority to the Board 

to grant such further increases from   me to   me as they 

may deem Þ t, within the limits speciÞ ed in Sec  on II of 

Part II of Schedule V of the Act, as may be amended from 

me to   me.

2. Perquisites:

[...]

1 Background Details He is B.Tech (Electrical & Electronic Engineering) and has been ac  vely 

involved in the overall management of the Company's Manufacturing facility 

at Kalyaneshwari.

2 Past Remunera  on Remunera  on received from Impex Ferro Tech Limited ` 75,000/- (Rupees 

Seventy Five Thousand Only) per month for the year ended 31.03.2015.

3 Job ProÞ le & his suitability Overall management of the Company's Manufacturing facility at Kalyaneshwari.

4 Remunera  on proposed As detailed above. 

5 Compara  ve remunera  on 

proÞ le with respects to